

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate
District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jeffrey N. Boozell
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
865 S. Figueroa St., 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA
(213) 443-3200

Kathleen M. Sullivan
Counsel of Record
Stephanie N. Solomon
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
kathleensullivan@
quinnemanuel.com

April 30, 2019

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE TAKINGS CLAUSE AND THIS COURT’S TAKINGS PRECEDENTS	11
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED	19
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	21
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A—California Court of Appeal's Decision (November 13, 2018).....	1a

APPENDIX B—California Supreme Court's Decision (January 31, 2019).....	5a
APPENDIX C—California Public Utilities Commission Decision (November 30, 2017).....	6a
APPENDIX D—California Public Utilities Commission, Joint Concurrence (December 26, 2017).....	86a
APPENDIX E—California Public Utilities Commission, Order Denying Rehearing (July 13, 2018).....	94a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	13
<i>Barham v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 74 Cal.App. 4th 744 (1999).....	6, 7, 10, 12, 16
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	13
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	18
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	17
<i>Edison International, Southern California Edison Company v. Superior Court (Abate)</i> No. B294164 (Cal. App. Dec. 3, 2018), No. S253094 (Cal. Dec. 17, 2018).....	21
<i>In re 2007 Wildfire Insurer Litig.</i> (Super. Ct. San Diego County, Jan. 29, 2009, No. 37-2008-0093083, CU-NP-CTL)	7
<i>In re San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 63,017, 2014 WL 713556 (2014).....	8

<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	13
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017) cert. granted 138 S. Ct. 1262 (2018).....	19, 20
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	15
<i>Marshall v. Department of Water and Power</i> 219 Cal. App. 3d 1124 (1990)	6
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1960).....	13, 17
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 208 Cal.App.4th 1400 (2012).....	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (Abbott) No. A154847 (Cal. App. July 20, 2018), No. S251585 (Cal. Oct. 1, 2018)	20
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (Abu-Shumays) No. C087071 (Cal. App. May 9, 2018), No. S249429 (Cal. June 8, 2018).....	20
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	15
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 893 (1996)	6
<i>Sultum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	13

*Williamson County v. Hamilton Bank of
Johnson City,*
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(2).....4
42 U.S.C. § 198320
Cal. Pub. Util. Code, §451.121
Cal. Stats. 2018, ch. 626, §§ 26–27, 3221

U.S. Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V4, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 14, 12

California Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. I, sec. 1912

Other Authorities

Anne C. Mulkern, *No silver bullet. Can Calif.
Save its utilities?*, E&E News (Apr. 1,
2019),
<https://www.eenews.net/stories/1060137633>.....24

Arvo Van Alstyne, <i>Statutory Modification of Inverse Condemnation: The Scope of Legislative Power</i> , 19 Stan. L. Rev. 727, 738 (1967).....	13
Cal. Assembly Comm. on Utils. & Energy (Feb. 26, 2018), http://assembly.ca.gov/media/assembly-utilities-energy-committee-20180226/video	25
Cal. Dep't of Forestry & Fire Prot., <i>Top 20 Most Destructive California Wildfires</i> (Nov. 19, 2018), http://www.fire.ca.gov/communications/downloads/fact_sheets/Top20_Destruction.pdf	27
Chelsea Harvey, <i>Here's What We Know About Wildfires and Climate Change</i> , Scientific American (Oct. 13, 2017), https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/heres-what-we-know-about-wildfires-and-climate-change/	26
Ethan Howland, <i>Utilities to fight climate risk via insurance upgrades</i> , 2018 CQ Roll Call Was. Energy Briefing 1673 (Nov. 14, 2018).....	22
Governor Newsom's Strike Force, <i>Wildfires and Climate Change: California's Energy Future</i> (Apr. 12, 2019), https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Wildfires-and-Climate-Change-California%E2%80%99s-Energy-Future.pdf	25

- Greg Gordon & Kevin Prior, *PCG Has Suspended Dividends, Citing Uncertainty Regarding Wildfire-Related Liabilities*, Evercore ISI (Dec. 21, 2017).....23, 25
- Ivan Penn & Peter Eavis, *Liability Claims From Wildfires Threaten Utility*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 2018, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/11/14/business/energy-environment/california-fire-utilities.html>.24
- J.D. Morris, *California considers wildfire insurance fund to avoid repeat of PG&E's woes*, S.F. Chronicle (Feb. 25, 2019), <https://www.sfchronicle.com/business/article/California-mulls-wildfire-insurance-fund-to-avoid-13641330.php?psid=oFzg>24
- Jonathan Arnold, *CPUC Denies SDG&E Wildfire Recovery; Notes "Incorrect Premise" of IC Doctrine*, Deutsche Bank Power Flash (Nov. 30, 2017).....23
- Mark Chediak & Kiel Porter, *PG&E Bankruptcy Looms, CEO to Exit as Fire Costs Dwarf Cash*, Bloomberg (Jan 14, 2019), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2019-01-14/pg-e-plans-bankruptcy-filing-as-california-wildfires-costs-mount>24

- Melissa Pamer & Elizabeth Espinosa, *We Don't Even Call It Fire Season Anymore ... It's Year Round': Cal Fire*, KTLA5 News (Dec. 11, 2017), <http://ktla.com/2017/12/11/we-dont-even-call-it-fire-season-anymore-its-year-round-cal-fire/>26
- Mike Yamamoto, *Market Notes: Tuesday, December 12*, (Dec. 12, 2017), <https://investitute.com/activity-news/market-notes-tuesday-december-12-2017/>23
- Moody's Investors Service, *Rating Action: Moody's Changes San Diego Gas & Electric's Rating Outlook to Negative From Stable* (Apr. 11, 2018), http://www.moody's.com/research/Moodys-changes-San-Diego-Gas-Electric-rating-outlook-to-negative-PR_38074923
- Robinson Meyer, *Has Climate Change Intensified 2017's Western Wildfires?*, The Atlantic (Sept. 7, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/science/archive/2017/09/why-is-2017-so-bad-for-wildfires-climate-change/539130/>26
- Sammy Roth, *Edison CEO talks wildfires, climate change and the utilities vanishing monopoly*, L.A. Times, (Mar. 13, 2019) <https://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-southern-california-edison-sce-wildfires-climate-change-20190313-story.html>24

William P. Barr, Henry Weissmann, & John
P. Fratz, *The Gild that Is Killing the Lily:
How Confusion over Regulatory Takings
Doctrine Is Undermining the Core
Protections of the Takings Clause*, 73 Geo.
Wash. L. Rev. 429 (2005).....16
